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Speaker :
® Volume-/Previous @ Power/Play/Pause  Mi
® Volume+/Next @ Function Button
® Earphones Hole ~ ® TF Card Slot

@ Type-C Port Indicator Light

c :
® Power
® Volume-

@ Volume+
@ Voice Effect
® Indicator Light ® Type-C Port

Specifications

Bluetooth: V5.3

Pairing Name: MINISO-M8

Bluetooth Protocol: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
Charging Input: DC 5V, 1A

Battery: M8:3.7V,1200mAh;M8-MIC:3.7V,500mAh;
Frequency Response: 180Hz ~ 18KHz

Speaker Specification: Speaker: 5W

Charging Port: Type-C

Transmission Distance: Around 10m

Usage Time: Around 4H ( 70% Volume )
Charging Time: M8:Around 2.5H;M8-MIC:Around 2H

Functions
Speaker
Function Instructions
Turn On/Off Long press button @ to turn on/off
Play/Pause Short press button @ to play/pause
Next Track Long press button ® to move to next track

Previous Track Long press button @ to move to previous track
Short press button @ to raise the volume
Short press button @ to lower the volume

Phone Function | Short press button @ to receive/end call, double press
Button to call back

TF Card Slot

Volume+

Volume-

Insert TF card to play audio files inside

The light blinks after turning on, constantly on after
connection, turns red when charging, turns off after
fully charged

Indicator Light

Cautions

1. Store and use at room temperature.

2. Do not expose to rain or moisture.

3. Do not throw the product to avoid damage caused by dropping.

4. Do not disassemble, modify or repair the product yourself.

5. This product is equipped with an irreplaceable built-in lithium battery. Do not
discard or toss in fire to avoid danger.

6. To prevent its performance from being interfered, keep away from strong

magnetic objects.
7. If you are not going to use it for a long time, charge the speaker once every
3 months to extend the lifespan of battery.

Troubleshooting

1. The wireless speaker is unable to be paired with the cell phone.

Solution: Confirm if the wireless speaker is in pairing mode, and if the Bluetooth
on your phone is toggled on. Then delete the product in the list, pair it with your
phone again according to the User Manual.

2. The wireless speaker is unable to be turned on.

Solution: Confirm the battery level. Charge the speaker if it is needed.

3. Can the battery of the wireless speaker be replaced?

Solution: No, this is lithium polymer battery, which is irreplaceable.

4. Can | use the wireless speaker at a high volume for a long time?

Mic
Function Instructions
Turn On/Off Long press button @ to turn on/off
Volume+ Short press button @ to raise the volume
Volume- Short press button @ to lower the volume
Long press button @ to turn voice effect on/off, double
. press to switch between original and accompaniment
Voice Effect

modes, short press to switch voice effect (original/
female/male/baby/magic)

To extend the lifespan of the wireless speaker, it is not recommended
to play it at a high volume for a long time.

5. The link between the wireless speaker and the cell phone has been
disconnected within 10 meters.

Solution: Bluetooth is wireless so that it is very sensitive to objects between the
speaker and the connected device. Check if there are any metal or other objects
that may affect connection within the effective distance.

6. Cannot hear audio playing when the speaker is connected to the computer or phone.
Solution: Check whether the computer’s audio output is already connected to
wireless device and whether the Bluetooth in the computer supports A2DP
protocol. Make sure the volume is up on your phone or computer.

7. Can | operate the Apps of my phone through the speaker after pairing the
wireless speaker with the phone?

Answer: Some apps may not support being operated through the speaker due
to their settings.
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Descripcion del Producto

Piéces du Produit

47 700*85MM  Y.047.1286 2023.7.27

Fonctions

Haut-Parleur

Haut-Parleur :
® Volume-/Précédent Mic :
@ Alimentation/Lecture/Pause @ Puissance @ Volume+

@ Volume+/Suivant @ Bouton de Fonction ~ ® Volume- @ Effet de Voix
® Trou pour Ecouteurs ® Fente pour Carte TF~ ® Indicateur Lumineux

@ Port Type-C Voyant Lumineux ® Port Type-C

Spécifications

Bluetooth: V5.3

Nom d'Appairage: MINISO-M8

Protocole Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
Entrée de Chargement:

Batterie: M8:3.7V,1200mAh;M8-MIC:3.7V,500mAh;
Réponse en Fréquence: 180Hz ~ 18KHz
Spécification du Haut-Parleur: Haut-Parleur: 5W
Port de Chargement: Type-C

Distance de Transmission: Environ 10m

Durée d'Utilisation: Environ 4H ( 70% Volume )
Temps de Chargement: M8:Around 2.5H;M8-MIC:Around 2H

=
Fonction Instructions
® Marche/Arrét /}ppuyez 'Ionguerjnent sur le bouton @ pour allumer/
éteindre I'appareil.
Lecture/Pause Appuyez briévement sur le bouton @ pour lecture/pause

Appuyez longuement sur la touche ® pour passer &

Piste Suivante la piste suivante

Appuyez longuement sur la touche @ pour passer &

Piste Précédente la piste précédente.

Appuyez briévement sur la touche ® pour augmenter

Volume+
le volume

Volume- Appuyez brievement sur la touche @ pour baisser le
volume.

Bouton de Fonction
du Téléphone

Appuyez brievement sur le bouton @ pour recevoir/
terminer un appel, appuyez deux fois pour rappeler.

Insérer une carte TF pour lire les fichiers audio a

Fente pour carte TF e
l'intérieur

Le voyant clignote aprés la mise en marche, reste
allumé aprés la connexion, devient rouge pendant la
charge, s'éteint aprés la charge compléte.

Voyant Lumineux

Attenti

1. Conservez-le et utilisez-le a température ambiante.

2. Evitez de I'exposer a la pluie ou & un environnement humide.

3. Ne pas jeter le produit pour éviter les dommages causés par une chute.
4. Ne pas démonter, modifier ou réparer le produit vous-méme.

5

. Ce produit est livré avec une batterie au lithium intégrée irremplagable. Ne
pas jeter le produit et ne pas le jeter dans le feu pour éviter tout danger.

6. Pour éviter que ses performances ne soient perturbées, maintenir éloigné
des objets magnétiques puissants.

7. Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le haut-parleur pendant une longue période,
chargez-la tous les 3 mois pour prolonger la durée de vie de la batterie.

Résolution des problemes

1. Le haut-parleur sans fil ne parvient pas a s'apparier avec le mobile.
Solution : Confirmez si I'enceinte sans fil est en mode d'appairage, et sile
Bluetooth de votre téléphone est activé. Supprimez ensuite le produit de la liste,
puis appairez-le @ nouveau avec votre téléphone en suivant les instructions du
manuel d'utilisation.

2. Impossible d'allumer le haut-parleur sans fil.
ion : Confirmez le niveau de la batterie. Chargez le haut-parleur si nécessaire.

3. La batterie du haut-parleur sans fil peut-elle étre remplacée ?
Solution : Non, il s'agit d'une pile au lithium polymére, qui est irremplagable.

4. Puis-je utiliser le haut-parleur sans fil a un volume élevé pendant une longue

Solution : Pour prolonger la durée de vie du haut-parleur sans fil, il n'est pas
recommandé de I'utiliser a un volume élevé pendant une longue période.

Micro

Fonction Instructions

Allumer/ Appuyez longuement sur le bouton @ pour allumer/ éteindre

Eteindre I'appareil.

Volume+ Appuyez briévement sur le bouton @ pour augmenter le volume

Volume- Appuyez briévement sur la touche ® pour baisser le volume. période ?
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton @ pour activer/ désactiver

Effet de Voix l'effet de voix, appuyez deux fois pour passer du mode original
au mode accompagnement, appuyez briévement pour changer
I'effet de voix (original/femme/homme/bébé/magique).

5. La liaison entre le haut-parleur sans fil et le mobile a été déconnectée dans
un rayon de 10 metres.

Solution : La technologie Bluetooth est sans fil. Elle est donc trés sensible aux
objets situés entre le haut-parleur et I'appareil connecté. Vérifiez s'il y a des objets
métalliques ou autres qui peuvent affecter la connexion dans la distance effective.

6. Impossible d'entendre la lecture audio lorsque le haut-parleur est connecté a

I'ordinateur ou au téléphone.
Solution : Vérifiez si la sortie audio de I'ordinateur est déja connectée a un

périphérique sans fil et si le Bluetooth de I'ordinateur prend en charge le protocole
A2DP. Assurez-vous que le volume est élevé sur votre téléphone ou votre ordinateur.

7. Puis-je utiliser les applications de mon téléphone via le haut-parleur aprés

avoir apparié le haut-parleur sans fil avec le téléphone ?

Réponse : Il se peut que certaines applications ne puissent pas étre utilisées

par le haut-parleur en raison de leurs paramétres.
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Altavoz :

@ Volumen-/Anterior Micréfono :
@ Botén de Alimentacién / Reproducir / Pausa @ Boton de Alimentacion
® Volumen+/Siguiente @ Boton de Funcion @ Volumen+ ® Volumen-

® Orificio de Auriculares ® Ranura para Tarjeta TF - @ Efecto de Voz ® Indicador
@ Puerto Tipo C Indicador ® Puerto Tipo C

pecificaciones

Bluetooth: V5.3

Nombre de Emparejamiento: MINISO-M8
Protocolo Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP, HSP
Entrada de Carga: DC 5V, 1A

Bateria: M8:3.7V,1200mAh;M8-MIC:3.7V,500mAh;
Respuesta en Frecuencia: 180Hz ~ 18KHz
Especificaciones del Altavoz: Altavoz: 5W

Puerto de Carga: Tipo C

Distancia de Transmisién: Alrededor de 10 m
Tiempo de Uso: Alrededor de 4H ( 70% Volumen )
Tiempo de Carga: M8 : Alrededor de 2,5H; M8-MIC : Alrededor de 2H

Altavoz
Funcién Instrucciones
Encender/Apagar Mantenga pulsado el botén @ para encender/apagar
Reproducir/Pausa Pulse brevemente el botén @ para reproducir/pausar

Pista Siguiente
Pista Anterior

Mantenga pulsado el botén @ para la pista siguiente
Mantenga pulsado el botén @ para la pista anterior
Pulse brevemente el botén @ para subir el volumen
Pulse brevemente el botén @ para bajar el volumen
Pulse brevemente el botén @ para responder / finalizar

Volumen+

Volumen-

Botoén de Funcion

de Teléfono la llamada, pulse dos veces para volver a llamar
Ranura para Inserte la tarjeta TF para reproducir los archivos de
Tarjeta TF audio en ella
El indicador parpadea al encenderse, esta encendido
Indicador constantemente tras la conexion, se vuelve rojo durante
la carga y se apaga cuando esta totalmente cargado
Micréfono
Funcién Instrucciones

Encender/Apagar | Mantenga pulsado el botéon @ para encender/apagar
Volumen+ Pulse brevemente el botén @ para subir el volumen
Pulse brevemente el botén @ para bajar el volumen

Volumen-

Precauciones

. Guardelo y utilicelo a temperatura ambiente.

. Evite la exposicién a la lluvia o al ambiente himedo.

. No arroje el producto para evitar dafios causados por caidas.
. No desmonte,modifique ni repare el producto usted mismo.

. Este producto viene con una bateria de litio incorporada insustituible. No lo
deseche ni lo arroje al fuego para evitar el peligro.

[S N A N

6. Para evitar que se interfiera en su funcionamiento, manténgalo alejado de
objetos magnéticos fuertes.

7. Cuando no esté en uso durante mucho tiempo, cargue el altavoz cada
3 meses para prolongar la vida util de la bateria.

Solucion de problemas

1. El altavoz inalambrico no se puede emparejar con el movil.

Solucién: Confirme si el altavoz inalambrico esta en modo de emparejamiento
y el Bluetooth de su teléfono esta activado. Luego elimine el aparato en la lista,
vuelva a vincularlo con su teléfono de acuerdo con el Manual del usuario.

2. El altavoz inalambrico no se puede encender.
Solucién: Confirme el nivel de la bateria. Cargue el altavoz si es necesario.

3. ¢, Se puede reemplazar la bateria del altavoz inaldambrico?
Solucién: No se puede, una bateria de polimero de litio, que es insustituible.

4. ;Puedo usar el altavoz inaldémbrico a un volumen alto durante mucho tiempo?

Mantenga pulsado el botén @ para activar/desactivar el
efecto de voz, pulse dos veces para cambiar entre los
modos original y de acompafamiento, pulse
brevemente para cambiar el efecto de voz (original/
femenina/masculina/bebé/magica)

Efecto de Voz

on: Para prolongar la vida util del altavoz inalambrico, no se recomienda
reproducir a un volumen alto durante mucho tiempo.

5. El enlace entre el altavoz inalémbrico y el mévil se ha desconectado en 10 metros.
Solucién: Bluetooth es inaldambrico, por lo que es muy sensible a los objetos
entre el altavoz y el dispositivo conectado. Compruebe si hay algin metal u otros
objetos que puedan afectar la conexién dentro de la distancia efectiva.

6. No se puede escuchar la reproduccion de audio cuando el altavoz esta
conectado a la computadora o al teléfono.

Solucién: Compruebe si la salida de audio de la computadora ya esta conectada
al dispositivo inaldmbrico y si el Bluetooth de la computadora es compatible con
el protocolo A2DP. Asegurese de que el nivel de volumen de su teléfono o
computadora no esté bajo.

7. ¢Puedo utilizar las aplicaciones de mi teléfono a través del altavoz después
de emparejar el altavoz inaldmbrico con el teléfono?

Respuesta: Es posible que algunas aplicaciones no admitan el funcionamiento
a través del altavoz debido a su configuracion.

A DEPOSER

L'APPAREIL ET EN DECHETERIE

L'ACCESSOIRE
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FCC Warning

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in
portable exposure condition without restriction.




